LOCAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
ANALYST: ERIN AUZINS

	
	
	Expenditures
	
	Revenues
	
	FTEs
	
	TLTs

	2021-2022 Revised Budget
	
	$27,761,748
	
	$27,013,146
	
	22.0
	
	2.0

	2023-2024 Base Budget Adjust.
	
	($14,634,046)
	
	($11,232,542)
	
	0.0
	
	(1.0)

	2023-2024 Decision Packages
	
	$11,434,739
	
	$8,818,522
	
	5.0
	
	2.0

	2023-2024 Proposed Budget
	
	$24,563,000
	
	$24,600,000
	
	27.0
	
	3.0

	% Change from prior biennium
	
	(11.5%)
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Dec. Pkg. as % of prior biennium
	
	41.2%
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Major Revenue Sources: General Fund Transfer, Cost Allocation to Divisions and Partner Agencies, General Obligation Bonds, COVID-19 Recovery Funding, State Grants, Climate Cost Share

	Base Budget Assumptions: (1) 4.0% GWI for 2023; (2) 4.0% GWI for 2024; (3) removing one-time COVID-19 related costs/revenues, one-time initiatives like North Highline urban design standards, and accessory dwelling unit analysis



DESCRIPTION

The Local Services Administration Fund supports the Department of Local Services (DLS) Director’s Office. The Director’s Office functions include oversight of the Permitting and Road Services Divisions, the Community Service Area program (including workplans, service partnership agreements, and community needs lists), communications, government relations, economic development, and subarea planning.

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED BUDGET AND CHANGES

The proposed 2023-2024 Local Services Administration budget includes the following changes:
· Adding staff to support existing programs including: 
· 1.0 FTE for a new Community Needs List program manager (paid for by Service Partner Allocation, which is just under 30 percent General Fund); 
· 1.0 FTE for Participatory Budgeting administrator (paid for by Marijuana Retail sales tax through the General Fund); and 
· 1.0 FTE for a Planning Manager (paid for by Service Partner Allocation, which is just under 30 percent General Fund).
· Adding 2.0 FTEs for new code writer positions to support updates to environmental regulations as part of the 2024 Comprehensive Plan update, implementing the Strategic Climate Action Plan, and implementing the Executive's Clean Water Health Habitat initiative. These positions are proposed as FTEs and in future biennia would address additional code updates, including "Code Enforcement Title 23, Shoreline Master Program Mapping, and Telecommunications code." For 2023-2024, these positions are 50 percent funded by the General Fund Transfer, and 50 percent funded by the Climate Cost share described in the Climate Office appropriation unit budget. Executive staff state that in future biennia, they are assumed to be part of the Service Partner Allocation, like other positions in the Director's Office.
· Adding $1 million for an expansion of the Energize Program to expand the program and to add solar panel installation as a component of the program. The Energize Program was initially a pilot, focused on Skyway-West Hill and North Highline, and is proposed to be expanded to all unincorporated King County (UKC).
· Adding $1.9 million for Participatory Budgeting (including for the administrator FTE mentioned in the first bullet) for Skyway-West Hill and North Highline. This would be paid for by Marijuana Retail sales tax revenues; other General Obligation Fund moneys go to other portions of UKC as part of the Participatory Budgeting program.
· Reappropriations for projects that were not completed in the 2021-2022 biennium, including $1.9 million for a Home Energy Retrofit program (funded by General Obligation Bonds) and $4.3 million for Economic Alliance COVID-19 Recovery Program (funded by federal Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Funds).

KEY ISSUES

ISSUE 1 – PARTICIPATORY BUDGETING ADMINISTRATOR FTE

The proposed 2023-2024 budget includes an FTE position for the Participatory Budgeting work, in addition to other operating and capital funds. In the Unincorporated King County Capital fund, no outyear appropriations are assumed. Executive staff state that is because "[t]o date, DLS has viewed Participatory budgeting as a pilot project. At this time, Participatory Budgeting is reviewed and approved biennially so outyear budget assumptions are not included."

The Council may want to consider whether adding an FTE position for this work, while it is not yet a permanent program, is appropriate, or whether a TLT position should be funded instead.

In response to a question, Executive staff provided additional information regarding the rationale for budgeting the Participatory Budgeting administrator as an FTE.  The position is planned to support the operating component of Participatory Budgeting, which is "funded by ongoing marijuana retail sales tax revenue. DLS anticipates that even if the capital program were to end in the next biennium, the additional staff capacity would be needed to support the ongoing operating program, the project implementation, and the ongoing monitoring of existing capital projects, which will continue into future biennia." 

Executive staff also provided additional information on the need for this new position:

The program is currently staffed by one dedicated project manager, who manages the combined capital and operating participatory budgeting program. When originally budgeting for the 2021-2022 biennium, [Participatory Budgeting] was a new concept for the County, and the level of effort and staffing it would take to successfully build a community-led process simultaneously in five communities was underestimated.  In the next biennium, DLS will need to not only support a participatory budgeting process but also needs to fund, monitor, and track all of the winning investments from 2021-2022. 

In operating and capital, this includes 27 direct grants to community organizations, 11 internal King County capital projects, five RFPs, and two projects … under design. In addition, because the capital funds are debt-financed, the capital projects will need some level of monitoring for the bond term, which is estimated to be roughly 10 years after project completion. Managing both the ongoing community process for the next funding cycle and monitoring of projects and grants, will take more resources on an ongoing basis than the current project manager can support.

ISSUE 2 – COMMUNITY NEEDS LIST FUNDING 

Under King County Code (K.C.C.) 2.16.055.C., the Department of Local Services is required to develop and monitor implementation of community needs lists (CNLs), which are "the list of services, programs, facilities and capital improvements that are identified by the community." A CNL is required to be developed for each of the six rural community service area and five largest urban unincorporated potential annexation area geographies in unincorporated King County (UKC). The CNLs are approved by the Council after a lengthy process of developing and prioritizing the community-requested items for the lists, with: 1) the subarea plan developed for the geography; 2) each biennial budget; or 3) when the Executive determines an update is needed.

County code also requires that the CNLs "be used to develop proposals for the Executive’s proposed biennial budget, including services, programs, infrastructure and facilities that implement the list. As part of the Executive's biennial budget transmittal, the Executive shall include a description of how the proposed biennial budget implements the list."

As part of the 2023-2024 budget, the Executive has transmitted an accompanying Proposed Ordinance, 2022-0376, which would adopt the CNLs as required by the Code.

Staff analysis of Proposed Ordinance 2022-0376, and the proposed funding in the 2023-2024 budget associated with the CNLs, is ongoing.  Please note that a separate briefing paper will be provided to the councilmembers prior to the panel meeting, as council staff meet to discuss the CNLs and funding after the staff report packet deadline.

RESPONSE TO WEEK 1 COUNCIL INQUIRIES

QUESTION 1: CAN YOU PROVIDE A FURTHER BREAKDOWN OF THE GF TRANSFER TO DLS ADMIN FOR PARTICIPATORY BUDGETING AND THE CODE WRITER POSITIONS, WHICH THE STAFF REPORT STATED WAS FOR A TOTAL OF $4.7 MILLION?

ANSWER:  Executive staff provided the following breakdown regarding the General Fund Transfer to DLS Admin:

Figure 1. Breakdown of General Fund Transfer to DLS Admin

[image: ]

QUESTION 2: IS 2 FTES (NEW CODE WRITER POSITIONS) SUFFICIENT?

ANSWER:  Executive staff state that "[t]he urgency of addressing the restoration of habitat and improving conditions in our waterways merits focus on removing regulatory obstacles, and the volume of work and the magnitude of the backlog is significant. The proposal balances costs with the ability to make measurable progress on the identified code updates."

QUESTIONS 3: RE: REAPPROPRIATIONS FOR NOT COMPLETED PROJECTS: HOW IS THE ECONOMIC ALLIANCE RECOVERY PROGRAM RUN AND WHAT WERE THE CHALLENGES IN GETTING THESE DOLLARS OUT?

ANSWER:  Executive staff state:

Local Services has a TLT assigned to project manage this work. This program will be run by a contractor with oversight from the project manager in DLS. DLS is in the final stages of contract development with the White Center CDA, the winning RFP bidder. Its subcontractors are currently slated to be the Skyway Coalition and Comunidad Latina de Vashon. 

DLS has been intentional about co-creating this program with community, which has been a necessary step in the building process. In co-creation, DLS has been working with the UKC Economic Alliance, which includes roughly 20 community partners across urban and rural UKC. This is a complex program and DLS has had to work closely with the Prosecuting Attorney’s Office and PSB to structure the program in accordance with the Federal Treasury’s Final Rule for CLFR funding while meeting community expectations. 

QUESTION 4: PROVIDE A BREAKDOWN AND PERCENTAGES OF THE FTES THAT SUPPORT PARTICIPATORY BUDGETING?

ANSWER:  Executive staff provided the following breakdown:

Figure 2. Staffing Support for Participatory Budgeting

	Staff
	Program Design Phase (Jan-May 2021)
	Process Development Phase (June 2021-Jan 2022)
	Idea Development (Feb-June 2022)
	Voting & Ballot Prep (July-Aug 15, 2022)
	Funding & Contract Development (Aug 15, 2022-Feb 2023 Estimated)

	Program Manager (1 FTE)
	100% 
	100%
	100%
	100%
	30% (+70% 2021-2022 documentation/2023-2024 program prep)

	Deputy Director (1 FTE)
	30%
	30%
	20%
	20%
	30%

	Director (1 FTE)
	10%
	10%
	10%
	Director –25%

	

	EIB Manager (1 FTE)
	10%
	5%
	5%
	
	

	CFO (1 FTE)
	
	
	
	50% 

	50%

	Chief of Staff (1 FTE)
	
	
	
	50%
	

	Business Analyst (1 FTE)
	20%
	15%
	15%
	100%
	20%

	Administrator (1 FTE)
	
	10%
	10%
	30%
	15%

	Economic Development Staff (1 FTE)
	
	10% starting in 2022
	10%
	75% (voting only)
	

	External Relations (3 FTE)
	
	10% (1 FTE)
	
	50% (voting only)
	20% 

	Communications staff (1 FTE)
	
	5%
	10%
	100%
	

	Temp Admin Staff (1 STT) 
	
	
	100% (April-June) – employee left
	50% (short term availability)
	

	Intern (1 STT)
	
	50% (starting Jan 2022)
	50%
	
	



QUESTION 5: WHAT IS THE ANNUAL COST OF THE REPAYMENT OF THE BONDS?

ANSWER:  Director Dively discussed this question during panel and Executive staff confirmed his answer: "the actual repayment amount for the GO Bonds will depend on the actual projects selected and the expected useful life of the asset, as the useful life will be used to determine the number of years, we will use to repay the bonds. The annual cost will also depend on the actual interest rates at the time of the bond sale. For planning purposes, we assumed these bonds will be repaid over a 10-year period at an interest rate of 4.1%, with an annual cost to repay those bonds of $1.1- 1.2 million.”





image1.png
Description Base Budget __Proposals __ Total Budget

Participatory Budgeting 1836134 2,143,866 3,980,000
2021-2022 Amount 1,836,134
2023-2024 Addition 1,900,000
Inflation Factor 93,866
Correction 150,000

Contingency 291,000 15,000 306,000
2021-2022 Amount 291,000
Inflation Factor 15,000

Code Writers 380,000 380,000

Total Budget 2,127,134 2,538,866 4,666,000




